"In consideration  of the  premises
     the        Guarantor         hereby
     unconditionally   and   irrevocably

undertake to  pay to  the Purchaser
     on their  first written  demand and
     without  demur   such  a   sum  not
     exceeding  Rs.26,15,000/-   (Twenty
     six lacs  fifteen thousand only) as
     the    purchasers     may    demand
     representing 5%  (five per cent) of
     the  contract  price,  and  if  the
     guarantor fails  to pay  the sum on
     demand the guarantor shall also pay
     on the sum demanded interest at the

[...]

"In consideration  of the  premises
     the        guarantor         hereby
     unconditionally   and   irrevocably
     undertakes to  pay to the purchaser
     on their  first written  demand and
     without  demur   such  a   sum  not
     exceeding  Rs.51,70,000/-   (Rupees

fifty  one  lacs  seventy  thousand
     only) as  the purchasers may demand
     representing 10%  (Ten per cent) of
     the  contract  price,  and  if  the
     guarantor fails  to pay  the sum on
     demand the guarantor shall also pay
     on the sum demanded interest at the
     bank lending  rates then prevailing

[...]

fresh or  renewed  guarantee on the
     Purchaser’s     proforma  for  such
     further period  as the  purchaser’s
     may  intirmate  failing  which  the
     guarantor   hall    pay   to    the
     purchaser’s   a sum  not execeeding
     Rs.  51,70,000/-(Rupees  Fifty  one

lacs   seventy thousand  only)   or
     the  residual   amount  of  balance
     unadjusted   advance   left   after
     proprotionae     adjustment      in
     acccordance with clause 1 above  as
     the purchaser may demand."
     No plea  was taken  before  the  courts  below  and  no